YouGov Survey: Jury Duty You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted June 9 - 16, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. How much confidence do you have in the American judicial system?

Agreat deal ... 9%
A moderate amoOUNt ... .. e 32%
AT o 37%
N O o e e e 17%
Nt SUIE o e 5%

2. How much confidence do you have in the American people who get selected to serve on juries?

Agreat deal ... e 13%
A moderate amoOUNt ... .. e 39%
AT o e 31%
NN et e e e 9%
N0 =T U 8%

3. How important is it to serve jury duty if called?

NIy IMP O ANt o e 51%
Somewhat IMmPOrtant . ... o e 29%
NOt 100 IMPOITANt .. 8%
Not at all iImportant . ... e 4%
N Ot SUNE e 8%

4. Do you think the process that courts in the U.S. use to select jurors for trials generally is fair or unfair?

Completely fair .. 19%
SomeWhat fair 38%
SomeWhat UNfair ..o e 14%
Completely UNfair ... 7%

Ot SUIE it e e 22%



YouGov Survey: Jury Duty You

5. Which of the following, if any, do you think should be counted as a valid excuse for someone to not have to
participate in a jury? Select all that apply.

Being 70 O Older ... e 47%
Having a disability ......... ... 50%
Currently breastfeeding ... 39%
Being a full-time student ... ... 30%
Being a medical WOrKer . ... .o e 23%
Being an elected official ... ... o e 25%
Being a police officer ... o 29%
Being a firefighter ... o e 23%
Being the full-time caregiver of ayoung child ........ ... .. i 53%
Having served on a jury inthe pasttwo years ....... ... 37%
Being an active-duty military member ... 43%
Being a lawyer ... 25%
None of the aboVe ... o 7%
N Ot SUME .ttt e e 7%

6. Have you ever received a summons to participate in jury duty?

YeS, MOKE than ONCE ..t e e e e e e e e 44%
B (2= o 21%
o 32%
N o) T 4%

7. Have you ever been selected to serve on a jury?
Asked of people who have been called for jury duty at least once

YeS, MOrE than ONCE ... e e e e e e 15%
YOS, DN ittt e e 25%
o 58%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 2%

8. Which of the following best describes the outcome of the last jury summons you received?
Asked of people who have been called for jury duty at least once

| did not respond to the summons or show up forjury duty ...........c.coiiiiiiiiint, 3%
| was exempt from serving on the Jury ... e 28%
| showed up for jury duty but was not selected to serve onthejury ...................... 38%
| was selected to serve on the Jury ... .o e 18%
SOME Other OUICOMIE .o e e e et et et 11%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 2%
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9. How would you describe your experience serving on a jury?
Asked of people who have been selected for jury duty at least once

VY POSIHIVE .t 34%
Somewhat POSItIVE ... e 27%
Neither positive nor negative ... e 24%
SomeWhat NEGAtIVE ... .o e 9%
NIy NEQaliVE . 3%
Ot SUNE et e 3%

10. If you received a jury summons in the mail, how do you think you would feel? Select all that apply.

EXCIEA e 15%
ANNOYEd . 30%
T 13 1= = 0 17%
N =T Y0 1= 23%
AN Y e 8%
HONO OO o e e 15%
o 1 =T 8%
)T U= P 18%
NONE Of tNESE .ot e e 9%
N o) =T 7%

11. If called for jury duty in the next year, would you...

Definitely try to get eXCused ... ... e 20%
Probably try to get eXcused ... ... oo 14%
Not try to get excused, but hope to not get selected fora jury .....................oo..t. 27%
Not try to get excused, and hope to get selected forajury ..., 25%
N Ot SUNE e e 14%

12. If you were on trial for a crime you did not commit, would you prefer for the verdict to be decided by a judge
or ajury?

JUOGE o 23%
JUNY 44%
N Ot SUNE . e 33%

13. If you were on trial for a crime you did commit, would you prefer for the verdict to be decided by a judge or a
jury?

JUOGE o 23%
JUIY o e 47%
Nt SUIE o e e 31%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

June 9 - 16, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.129 to 6.502, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.769.

1000
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

60 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

1. Confidence in U.S. Judicial System

How much confidence do you have in the American judicial system?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 9% 11% 8% 14% 6% 10% 9% 9% 11% 8% *

A moderate amount 32% 35% 30% 34% 33% 33% 31% 31% 44% 26% *

A little 3% 36% 37% 29% 39% 38% 39% 39% 28% 40% *
None 17% 15% 18% 12% 17% 18% 20% 17% 13% 13% *

Not sure 5% 3% 6% 11% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (161) (144) (420) (275) (683) (132) (124) (61)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 9% 17% 4% 8% 16% 6% 7% 9% 14% 12% 8% 10% 7%
A moderate amount 32% 43% 28% 27% 42% 27% 27% 40% 38% 33% 27% 33% 37%
A little 37% 31% 37% 43% 30% 40% 42% 37% 32% 33% 40% 33% 43%
None 17% 6% 23% 20% 9% 25% 18% 14% 13% 16% 19% 20% 10%
Not sure 5% 2% 8% 3% 3% 2% 6% 1% 3% 6% 6% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (331) (384) (285) (379) (353) (407) (282) (198) (179) (202) (403) (216)




YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Confidence in U.S. Jurors

How much confidence do you have in the American people who get selected to serve on juries?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 13% 15% 11% 17% 8% 13% 13% 14% 16% 3% *

A moderate amount 39% 43% 36% 33% 39% 40% 45% 41% 37% 36% *

A little 31% 27% 34% 23% 35% 31% 33% 32% 27% 29% *
None 9% 10% 9% 12% 7% 11% 6% 9% 9% 12% *

Not sure 8% 6% 11% 15% 10% 5% 4% 5% 11% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (999) (446) (553) (161) (144) (419) (275) (683) (131) (124) (61)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 13% 24% 7% 8% 22% 8% 11% 11% 20% 11% 14% 12% 13%
A moderate amount 39% 43% 36% 40% 44% 41% 36% 45% 42% 48% 33% 39% 38%
A little 31% 24% 34% 34% 24% 37% 33% 34% 29% 17% 34% 33% 35%
None 9% 3% 12% 12% 4% 9% 10% 4% 6% 11% 8% 9% 9%
Not sure 8% 7% 12% 5% 5% 4% 10% 6% 3% 12% 11% % 5%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (330) (384) (285) (378) (353) (4086) (282) (198) (179) (202) (402) (216)




YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Importance of Serving on a Jury
How important is it to serve jury duty if called?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 51% 52% 50% 33% 46% 56% 66% 52% 59% 38% *
Somewhat important 29% 29% 30% 40% 29% 28% 22% 29% 23% 35% *
Not too important 8% 8% 7% 11% 11% 5% 6% 7% 6% 11% *
Not at all important 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 6% *
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 11% 11% % 3% 8% 9% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (446) (553) (161) (144) (420) (274) (682) (132) (124) (61)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 51% 59% 40% 57% 62% 61% 46% 56% 61% 41% 47% 59% 48%
Somewhat important 29% 28% 32% 26% 26% 27% 29% 30% 27% 35% 31% 21% 37%
Not too important 8% 8% 9% 5% 5% 4% 9% % 4% 12% 8% 7% 5%
Not at all important 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4%
Not sure 8% 3% 12% 8% 4% 4% 10% 4% 3% 7% 9% 10% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999)  (331) (383) (285) (379)  (352) (407) (282) (197) (179) (201) (403)  (216)




YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Jury Selection Process
Do you think the process that courts in the U.S. use to select jurors for trials generally is fair or unfair?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely fair 19% 23% 15% 21% 13% 20% 21% 20% 25% 14% *
Somewhat fair 38% 38% 38% 29% 39% 38% 46% 38% 32% 38% *
Somewhat unfair 14% 14% 14% 13% 16% 15% 13% 15% 13% 11% *
Completely unfair 7% 6% 8% 12% 5% 6% 6% 5% 14% 11% *
Not sure 22% 19% 25% 25% 28% 21% 14% 23% 16% 26% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (445) (553) (161) (144) (419) (274) (681) (132) (124) (61)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Completely fair 19% 27% 13% 19% 26% 18% 16% 19% 27% 17% 20% 20% 18%
Somewhat fair 38% 39% 34% 43% 41% 43% 35% 39% 45% 37% 33% 37% 44%
Somewhat unfair 14% 13% 15% 14% 12% 16% 17% 12% 15% 10% 17% 15% 14%
Completely unfair 7% 5% 9% 5% 3% 5% 9% 6% 3% 6% 6% 8% 6%
Not sure 22% 15% 29% 19% 18% 18% 23% 24% 11% 30% 24% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (330) (384) (284) (378) (352) (4086) (281) (198) (178) (202) (402) (216)
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June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Excuses for Skipping Jury Duty
Which of the following, if any, do you think should be counted as a valid excuse for someone to not have to participate in a jury? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Being 70 or older 47% 46% 47% 51% 40% 47% 51% 46% 45% 51% *
Having a disability 50% 49% 50% 52% 49% 51% 45% 49% 47% 54% *
Currently breastfeeding 39% 33% 45% 39% 36% 39% 42% 40% 34% 34% *
Being a full-time student 30% 28% 32% 36% 35% 30% 20% 32% 20% 33% *
Being a medical worker 23% 23% 22% 34% 22% 19% 18% 20% 24% 29% *
Being an elected official 25% 26% 25% 24% 25% 27% 25% 28% 26% 19% *
Being a police officer 29% 34% 25% 27% 23% 36% 29% 31% 26% 25% *
Being a firefighter 23% 27% 19% 34% 16% 23% 19% 22% 27% 28% *
Being the full-time

caregiver of a young

child 53% 50% 55% 51% 52% 57% 48% 56% 40% 58% *
Having served on a jury

in the past two years 3% 38% 37% 31% 33% 44% 38% 40% 23% 36% *
Being an active-duty

military member 43% 44% 42% 42% 41% 45% 42% 44% 38% 40% *
Being a lawyer 25% 28% 21% 25% 23% 27% 22% 26% 25% 22% *
None of the above 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 10% 6% *
Not sure 7% 5% 9% 9% 12% 6% 2% 5% 11% 8% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (161) (144) (420) (275) (683) (132) (124) (61)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South ~ West

Being 70 or older 47% 46% 51% 43% 46% 47% 45% 43% 38% 54% 48% 45%
Having a disability 50% 45% 54% 46% 49% 55% 43% 43% 44% 50% 54% 46%
Currently breastfeeding 39% 41% 37% 42% 42% 36% 43% 44% 31% 38% 43% 40%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Being a full-time student 30% 31% 28% 32% 31% 31% 28% 32% 36% 33% 27% 30% 32%
Being a medical worker 23% 23% 22% 23% 22% 18% 24% 24% 19% 24% 20% 22% 25%
Being an elected official 25% 27% 21% 30% 25% 29% 24% 30% 26% 22% 19% 28% 29%
Being a police officer 29% 27% 28% 33% 26% 34% 30% 29% 30% 28% 23% 31% 33%
Being a firefighter 23% 26% 18% 26% 22% 22% 25% 19% 22% 20% 19% 25% 27%
Being the full-time

caregiver of a young

child 53% 52% 52% 53% 51% 59% 53% 57% 51% 49% 46% 56% 56%
Having served on a jury

in the past two years 37% 43% 36% 32% 42% 38% 33% 41% 42% 47% 33% 36% 35%
Being an active-duty

military member 43% 37% 47% 44% 41% 49% 40% 49% 42% 40% 39% 45% 45%
Being a lawyer 25% 26% 18% 31% 24% 28% 24% 25% 24% 25% 20% 25% 29%
None of the above 7% % 8% % 8% 8% 8% 9% 4% 4% % 10% 6%
Not sure % 6% 9% 6% 8% 2% 8% 5% 3% 11% 11% 4% 5%
Unweighted N (1,000) (331) (384) (285) (379)  (353) (407) (282) (198) (179) (202) (403)  (216)




YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Ever Called for Jury Duty
Have you ever received a summons to participate in jury duty?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, more than once 44% 43% 44% 12% 29% 61% 63% 46% 37% 43% *
Yes, once 21% 19% 22% 18% 23% 21% 20% 22% 23% 14% *
No 32% 33% 31% 62% 41% 16% 17% 29% 32% 38% *
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 8% 7% 1% 0% 3% 7% 5% *
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (446) (553) (160) (144) (420) (275) (682) (132) (124) (61)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, more than once 44% 42% 40% 50% 51% 59% 3% 53% 50% 41% 34% 42% 57%
Yes, once 21% 20% 20% 23% 22% 24% 24% 21% 18% 22% 25% 20% 17%
No 32% 36% 35% 23% 25% 15% 36% 23% 29% 30% 37% 35% 23%
Not sure 4% 1% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 7% 4% 3% 2%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (330) (384) (285) (379) (353) (407) (282) (197) (179) (201) (403) (216)




YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Ever Served on a Jury

Have you ever been selected to serve on a jury?

Asked of people who have been called for jury duty at least once

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, more than once 15% 18% 12% * * 14% 22% 14% * * *

Yes, once 25% 23% 27% * * 23% 30% 23% * * *

No 58% 57% 59% * * 63% 46% 62% * * *

Not sure 2% 2% 2% * * 0% 2% 1% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (733) (333) (400) (52) (83) (359) (239) (528) (89) (76) (40)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, more than once 15% 16% 13% 15% 17% 17% 11% 16% 19% 12% 15% 15% 15%
Yes, once 25% 26% 21% 30% 24% 26% 26% 24% 25% 16% 21% 30% 28%
No 58% 57% 63% 54% 59% 55% 59% 59% 56% 67% 62% 54% 55%
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 5% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (733) (248) (267) (218) (303) (301) (281) (232) (148) (126) (134) (288) (185)
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June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Outcome of Latest Jury Summons
Which of the following best describes the outcome of the last jury summons you received?
Asked of people who have been called for jury duty at least once
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| did not respond to the

summons or show up

for jury duty 3% 2% 3% * * 1% 0% 2% * * *
| was exempt from

serving on the jury 28% 26% 29% * * 26% 28% 28% * * *
| showed up for jury duty

but was not selected to

serve on the jury 38% 42% 35% * * 40% 36% 40% * * *
| was selected to serve

on the jury 18% 19% 17% * * 18% 23% 17% * * *
Some other outcome 11% 9% 14% * * 13% 12% 11% * * *
Not sure 2% 2% 2% * * 2% 1% 1% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 100% 99% * * *
Unweighted N (735) (334) (401) (52) (83) (359) (241) (530) (89) (76) (40)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

| did not respond to the

summons or show up

for jury duty 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 0% 7% 0% 2% 3%
| was exempt from

serving on the jury 28% 27% 28% 28% 28% 24% 29% 31% 28% 24% 26% 26% 34%
| showed up for jury duty

but was not selected to

serve on the jury 38% 40% 39% 36% 40% 40% 3% 38% 40% 35% 35% 42% 38%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Region

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category)

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

| was selected to serve
on the jury 18% 17% 13% 24% 16% 22% 15% 16% 20% 16% 22% 19% 15%
Some other outcome 11% 12% 12% 9% 13% 10% 11% 12% 11% 13% 16% 10% 8%
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (735)  (249)  (267) (219)  (304) (302) (282) (232) (149) (126) (134) (289)  (186)

10



YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Experience on a Jury
How would you describe your experience serving on a jury?
Asked of people who have been selected for jury duty at least once
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 34% 40% 29% * * 34% 34% 35% * * *
Somewhat positive 27% 24% 30% * * 31% 31% 28% * * *
Neither positive nor

negative 24% 20% 28% * * 23% 26% 25% * * *
Somewhat negative 9% 11% 7% * * 8% 7% 8% * * *
Very negative 3% 3% 2% * * 3% 1% 2% * * *
Not sure 3% 2% 3% * * 2% 1% 3% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% * * 101% 100% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (306) (150) (156) (22) (19) (138) (127) (208) (43) (35) (20)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very positive 34% 41% 18% 43% 43% 33% 24% 37% * * * 35% *
Somewhat positive 27% 25% 28% 28% 28% 33% 24% 27% * * * 30% *
Neither positive nor

negative 24% 17% 37% 19% 19% 20% 33% 25% * * * 24% *
Somewhat negative 9% 14% 6% 8% 8% 9% 10% 10% * * * 6% *
Very negative 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% * * * 2% *
Not sure 3% 2% 6% 1% 1% 2% 4% 0% * * * 3% *
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (306)  (102)  (101)  (103)  (121)  (141) (106) (103) (65) (40) (52) (137) (77)

11



YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Emotions for Jury Duty
If you received a jury summons in the mail, how do you think you would feel? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Excited 15% 16% 13% 17% 15% 14% 14% 14% 20% 14% *
Annoyed 30% 30% 30% 32% 35% 31% 23% 28% 24% 44% *
Indifferent 17% 20% 13% 24% 13% 18% 12% 16% 22% 13% *
Nervous 23% 17% 29% 34% 28% 19% 14% 22% 14% 3% *
Angry 8% 7% 9% 12% 13% 5% 3% 6% 8% 14% *
Honored 15% 17% 13% 9% 13% 17% 19% 14% 27% 6% *
Inspired 8% 9% 6% 10% 7% % 8% 6% 18% 8% *
Intrigued 18% 19% 18% 21% 17% 19% 17% 18% 15% 17% *
None of these 9% 10% 8% 4% 7% 9% 15% 10% 8% 3% *
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6% 9% 8% 5% 8% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (161) (144) (420) (275) (683) (132) (124) (61)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Excited 15% 19% 11% 15% 20% 13% 13% 15% 22% 14% 11% 16% 18%
Annoyed 30% 29% 33% 28% 28% 28% 31% 28% 30% 35% 31% 25% 34%
Indifferent 17% 17% 19% 13% 19% 14% 14% 20% 18% 17% 18% 16% 16%
Nervous 23% 23% 22% 26% 21% 21% 31% 16% 15% 27% 30% 21% 18%
Angry 8% 9% 10% 4% 6% 2% 12% 5% 7% 12% 8% 7% 7%
Honored 15% 13% 11% 22% 15% 19% 15% 18% 15% 11% 16% 19% 10%
Inspired 8% 12% 5% 7% 12% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 10% 5%
Intrigued 18% 21% 18% 16% 21% 17% 18% 18% 23% 16% 18% 17% 23%
None of these 9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 10% 8% % 9% 6% % 11% 10%
Not sure 7% 4% 9% 8% 5% 8% 7% 7% 4% 12% 6% 7% 5%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Jury Duty

June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Unweighted N (1,000) (331) (384) (285) (379) (353) (407) (282) (198) (179) (202) (403) (216)
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YouGov Survey: Jury Duty

June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Would You Avoid Jury Duty
If called for jury duty in the next year, would you...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely try to get

excused 20% 16% 23% 20% 18% 19% 22% 20% 20% 23% *
Probably try to get

excused 14% 15% 14% 22% 18% 9% 12% 15% 10% 16% *
Not try to get excused,

but hope to not get

selected for a jury 27% 27% 27% 26% 24% 32% 24% 27% 26% 30% *
Not try to get excused,

and hope to get

selected for a jury 25% 27% 23% 19% 22% 29% 28% 26% 28% 16% *
Not sure 14% 15% 13% 13% 18% 11% 14% 13% 17% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (161) (144) (420) (275) (683) (132) (124) (61)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Definitely try to get

excused 20% 17% 21% 20% 17% 18% 27% 17% 13% 23% 22% 20% 14%
Probably try to get

excused 14% 17% 17% 7% 14% 11% 13% 13% 18% 21% 10% 10% 21%
Not try to get excused,

but hope to not get

selected for a jury 27% 25% 27% 30% 26% 29% 25% 30% 26% 21% 26% 24% 36%
Not try to get excused,

and hope to get

selected for a jury 25% 31% 18% 28% 30% 30% 22% 29% 32% 20% 28% 28% 21%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 15% 13% 14% 12% 11% 10% 15% 14% 17% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 102% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (331) (384) (285) (379) (353) (407) (282) (198) (179) (202) (403) (216)
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YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
12. Judge or Jury Trial - Innocent
If you were on trial for a crime you did not commit, would you prefer for the verdict to be decided by a judge or a jury?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Judge 23% 23% 23% 29% 33% 17% 17% 21% 34% 32% *
Jury 44% 49% 39% 35% 33% 51% 56% 49% 26% 37% *
Not sure 33% 28% 37% 37% 34% 32% 28% 31% 40% 31% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (993) (446) (547) (158) (143) (419) (273) (676) (132) (124) (61)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Judge 23% 28% 22% 19% 22% 16% 21% 18% 30% 22% 19% 22% 30%
Jury 44% 43% 38% 54% 45% 56% 41% 51% 49% 38% 48% 45% 43%
Not sure 33% 29% 40% 27% 34% 27% 38% 31% 21% 40% 33% 33% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (330) (380) (283) (376) (351) (404) (278) (198) (176) (201) (402) (214)
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YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13. Judge or Jury Trial - Guilty
If you were on trial for a crime you did commit, would you prefer for the verdict to be decided by a judge or a jury?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Judge 23% 25% 20% 37% 27% 14% 17% 21% 27% 28% *
Jury 47% 50% 44% 29% 44% 54% 57% 50% 38% 39% *
Not sure 31% 25% 36% 34% 30% 32% 26% 29% 36% 33% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (161) (144) (420) (275) (683) (132) (124) (61)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Judge 23% 25% 20% 23% 23% 18% 21% 18% 30% 26% 19% 21% 26%
Jury 47% 51% 38% 54% 49% 57% 45% 51% 50% 42% 47% 46% 52%
Not sure 31% 23% 42% 23% 28% 25% 33% 31% 20% 32% 34% 33% 22%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (331) (384) (285) (379) (353) (407) (282) (198) (179) (202) (403) (216)
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YouGov Survey: Jury Duty
June 9 - 16, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

June 9 - 16, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.129 to 6.502, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.769.

1000
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

60 questions not reported.

You
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